

No. 07-1409

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**M.A.L., a minor child, by and through his parents  
and next friends, M.L. and S.A.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**STEPHEN KINSLAND, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Michigan**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL  
LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.,  
in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Supporting affirmance**

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*  
Barry C. Hodge  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTEREST OF AMICUS**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 1

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT WILL NOT LEAD TO CONFUSING AND COMPLEX LEGAL RULES AND IT COMPORTS WITH CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT**.....1

    A. The District Court’s Decision Should Be Affirmed Because it Will Not Lead to Confusing and Complex Legal Rules. .....2

    B. The District Court’s Decision Should Be Affirmed Because it Comports With the *Tinker* Analysis......3

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS THAT HAVE APPLIED FORUM ANALYSIS TO STUDENT FREE SPEECH IGNORE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF *TINKER*.**.....3

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IN ADDITION TO THE FACT THAT MOST OF THE CASES APPELLANTS CITE ARE BAD LAW UNDER *TINKER*, SEVERAL OF THEM ARE ALSO INAPPOSITE.** .....7

**CONCLUSION**.....8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	5
<i>Heinkel v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 194 Fed. Appx. 604 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2006).....	7
<i>LoPresti v. Galloway Township Middle Sch.</i> , 885 A.2d 962 (N.J. Super. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 2007 FED App. 0295P (6th Cir. Aug. 3, 2007).....	6
<i>M.A.L. v. Kinsland</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6365 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2007)....	4, 7
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007).....	5
<i>Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Raker v. Frederick County Public Schs.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 634 (W.D. Va. 2007).....	6
<i>Slotterback v. Interboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 280 (E.D. Penn. 1991).....	4-5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	1- 2, 4-5, 9
<i>Williams v. Spencer</i> , 622 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	4
 <b>OTHER SOURCES:</b>	
Brief for Appellants at 20, <i>M.A.L. v. Kinsland</i> , 07-1409 (6th Cir. July 16, 2007) .....	5
Brief for National School Boards Association, <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Appellants, <i>M.A.L. v. Kinsland</i> , 07-1409 (6th Cir. July 23, 2007).....	1-3
